

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,
Respondents.

THE NORTH AMERICAN COAL CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,
Respondents.

WESTMORELAND MINING HOLDINGS LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,
Respondents.

NORTH DAKOTA,
Petitioner,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States Court
Of Appeals For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENT BASIN ELECTRIC
POWER COOPERATIVE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

EMILY C. SCHILLING
Counsel of Record
HOLLAND & HART LLP
901 K Street NW, Suite 850
Washington, DC 20001
ECSchilling@hollandhart.com
Tel: (202) 393-6500
Fax: (202) 747-6574

TINA R. VAN BOCKERN
HOLLAND & HART LLP
555 17th Street, Suite 3200
Denver, CO 80202
TRVanBockern@hollandhart.com
Tel: (303) 295-8107
Fax: (720) 545-9952

Counsel for Respondent Basin Electric Power Cooperative

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO RESOLVE PETITIONERS' APPEAL	2
A. The Court of Appeals' Vacatur of the ACE Rule and CPP Repeal Harms Pe- titioners and Respondent in Support Basin Electric Power Cooperative.....	2
B. A Decision By this Court Will Provide Meaningful Relief.....	4
CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	3
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	1, 4
<i>Dir. v. Perini N. River Assocs.</i> , 459 U.S. 297 (1983)	1, 4
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 577 U.S. 1126 (2016).....	3
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d).....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
The White House, <i>FACT SHEET: President Biden Sets 2030 Greenhouse Gas Pollution Reduction Target Aimed at Creating Good-Paying Union Jobs and Securing U.S. Leadership on Clean Energy Technologies</i> (Apr. 22, 2021), https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2021/04/22/fact-sheet-president-biden-sets-2030-greenhouse-gas-pollution-reduction-target-aimed-at-creating-good-paying-union-jobs-and-securing-u-s-leadership-on-clean-energy-technologies/	5
